

No. 05-11304

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LAROYCE LATHAIR SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE JOHN J. GIBBONS,
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY K. LEWIS,
THE HONORABLE ABNER J. MIKVA, AND
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM A. NORRIS,
FORMER JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive & Towerview Rd.
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Facts and Procedural History	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	6
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NA- TIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE OBLIGATION OF STATE COURTS TO COMPLY WITH DECISIONS OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT.....	6
A. The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Acted In Disregard Of This Court's Decision And Mandate.....	6
B. The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals Cre- ated A New Procedural Bar To Thwart Com- pliance With This Court's Decision	8
C. This Court Should Grant Review To Reaffirm That A State Law Procedural Bar Cannot Be Created To Prevent Supreme Court Review Or Compliance With A Supreme Court Deci- sion.....	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	8
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Black v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Boyd</i> , 58 S.W.3d 134 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	9
<i>Ex parte McGee</i> , 817 S.W.2d 77 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	9
<i>Ex parte Robertson</i> , AP 74,720 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 16, 2005).....	11
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	4, 9
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 484 S.W.2d 748 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972).....	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 833 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	9
<i>Fuller (Aaron) v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Fuller (Tyrone) v. State</i> , 827 S.W.2d 919 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Goff v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Heiselbetz v. State</i> , 906 S.W.2d 500 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	12, 13
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2001)	13
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 905 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	12, 13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959)	12
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 178 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	9
<i>Rios v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 871 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	10
<i>San Miguel v. State</i> , 864 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	10
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 488 (1838)	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 71,333 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	10
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tyler v. Magwire</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 253 (1872).....	12
<i>Wheatfall v. State</i> , 882 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	10

STATUTES

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann., Art. 37.071(2)(e)(1) (Vernon Supp.2001).....	3
